

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

---

No. 19-5272

---

---

O.A., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

-----  
*On Appeal from a Final Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of  
Columbia, No. 18-cv-2718-RDM (Hon. Randolph D. Moss, U.S. District Judge)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS  
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS & AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

ALICE FARMER  
OFFICE OF THE UNITED  
NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER  
FOR REFUGEES  
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-5191

PATRICK W. PEARSALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
TAYLOR S. WEST  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1101 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 683-3800

*Counsel for the Office of the United Nations  
High Commissioner for Refugees*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	x
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The United States Is Bound by the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.....	5
II. UNHCR Provides Authoritative Guidance on the Meaning of the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol. ....	7
III. The Revised Asylum Policy Is Not in Conformity with the United States’ Obligations Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol.....	9
A. <i>The Revised Asylum Policy Restricts the Right to Seek             Asylum in Violation of the 1951 Convention and the 1967             Protocol.</i> ....	10
B. <i>The Revised Asylum Policy Creates a Penalty on Unlawful             Entry That Is Prohibited by Article 31(1) of the 1951             Convention.</i> .....	15
C. <i>The Revised Asylum Policy Risks Refoulement of Refugees             in Violation of Article 33(1) of the 1951 Convention.</i> .....	21
D. <i>Neither Withholding of Removal Under the INA Nor             Protection Under the Convention Against Torture Is an             Adequate Substitute for the Asylum Process.</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akinmade v. INS</i> , 196 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Al-Harbi v. INS</i> , 242 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Ali v. Lynch</i> , 814 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Attorney-Gen. v. Refugee Council of N.Z., Inc.</i> [2003] 2 NZLR 577 (CA) (N.Z.).....	16
<i>B010 v. Canada</i> , [2015] 3 S.C.R. 704 (Can.).....	19
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	7
Bundesgericht [BGer] [Federal Supreme Court] Mar. 17, 1999, No. 6S.737/1998, 2/1999 Asyl 21 (Switz.).....	14, 21
<i>Cheng v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 623 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	14
<i>Huang v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	1, 7, 8, 24–26
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	25
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Mekhoukh v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 8
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>R. v. Appulonappa</i> (2013), 358 D.L.R. 4th 666 (B.C. Sup. Ct.).....	15
<i>R v. Asfaw</i> [2008] UKHL 31 (U.K.) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>R v. Uxbridge Mags. Ct.</i> [1999] EWHC (Admin) 765 (Eng.).....	15–17

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 7, 21

*Yusupov v. Attorney Gen.*, 518 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 7

## **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 23

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq..... 7, 23–25

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102..... 4, 7–9

## **Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... 24, 25

Aliens Subject to a Bar on Entry Under Certain

Presidential Proclamations, 83 Fed. Reg. 55,934

(Nov. 9, 2018)..... 2, 4, 12, 13, 17, 23, 24, 26

Anne T. Gallagher & Fiona David, *The International Law of Migrant*

*Smuggling* 165 (2014) ..... 19

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) ..... 3

Brief of UNHCR as Amicus Curiae, *INS v. Stevic*,

467 U.S. 407 (1984) (No. 82-973)..... 25

Concise Oxford Dictionary 1010 (9th ed. 1995) ..... 18

Conf. of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees & Stateless Perss.,

U.N. Doc. A/CONF.2/SR.14 (1951) ..... 17

Convention Against Torture, Feb. 4, 1985, 1465

U.N.T.S. 113 ..... 23–26

Convention on the Privileges & Immunities of the United

Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 15..... 1

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,

July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 ..... 2–25

Cathryn Costello et al., Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (UNHCR Paper No. PPLA/2017/01, 2017) .....	18
Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Note on International Protection (Submitted by the High Commissioner), U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/815 (1993).....	11, 21–23
Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme, Note on <i>Non-Refoulement</i> (Submitted by the High Commissioner), U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/2 (1977).....	11, 21–22
G.A. Res. 49/169 (Dec. 23, 1994) .....	6
G.A. Res. 428(V), annex, UNHCR Statute (Dec. 14, 1950).....	1, 7
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, in Refugee Protection in International Law 185</i> (Volker Türk et al. eds., 2003).....	17, 20
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> (2005).....	11, 17–19, 21
Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope &amp; Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement, in Refugee Protection in International Law 87</i> (Volker Türk et al. eds., 2003) .....	22–23
Memorandum from the Sec'y-Gen. to the Ad Hoc Comm. on Statelessness, Status of Refugees & Stateless Perss., U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/2 (1950).....	14, 15
Gregor Noll, <i>Article 31, in The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees &amp; Its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary 1243</i> (Andreas Zimmerman et al. eds., 2011).....	20
Note, <i>American Courts &amp; the U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1399 (2018) .....	9



Presidential Proclamation 9880, 84 Fed. Reg. 21,229 (May 8, 2019) .....	2, 4, 12–13, 17, 26
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 .....	2, 4–15, 17, 18, 24, 25
Status of Perss. Who Emigrate for Econ. Reasons Under the Refugee Act of 1980, 5 Op. O.L.C. 264 (1981) .....	9
Submission of UNHCR as Intervener, <i>R v. Sec’y of State for Foreign &amp; Commonwealth Affairs</i> [2006] EWCA Civ 1279 (Eng.), reprinted in 20 Int’l J. Refugee L. 675 (2008) .....	8
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII) (1977) .....	23
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 8 (XXVIII) (1977) .....	12
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 15 (XXX) (1979) .....	19, 20
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 30 (XXXIV) (1983) .....	15
UNHCR Exec. Comm., Conclusion No. 58 (XL) (1979) .....	14, 16
UNHCR, Detention Guidelines (2012) .....	15
UNHCR, Follow-Up on Earlier Conclusions of the Sub- Committee on the Determination of Refugee Status, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/29 (1983) .....	15
UNHCR, Handbook on Procedures & Criteria for Determining Refugee Status & Guidelines on International Protection, U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.4 (4th ed. 2019) .....	6, 8, 9, 11–15, 22, 24
UNHCR, Summary Conclusions on Non-Penalization for Illegal Entry or Presence (Mar. 15, 2017) .....	17, 18
UNHCR, The Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> as a Norm of Customary International Law: Response to Questions Posed to UNHCR by the Federal Constitutional Court of the Federal Republic of Germany in Cases 2BvR 1938/93, 2 BvR 1953/93, 2 BvR 1954/93 (Jan. 31, 1994) .....	22

Andreas Zimmerman & Claudia Mahler, *Article 1A, Para. 2*,  
*in* The 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of  
Refugees & Its 1967 Protocol: A Commentary 281  
(Andreas Zimmerman et al. eds., 2011) ..... 6
